par)|Lvadlby ey Ut |
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

L oY 21 AL <

NURTURING ALTRUISTIC LEADERS

1*' Series

MAT JUSOH

DR. MAHYUDDIN BIN ISMAIL ‘

DR. MOHD SUHARDI BIN 5 DR. ROHANA BINTI HAMZAH
DR. FATMAWATI BINTI LATADA

PUAN HASLINDA @
ROBITA BINTI HASHIM

PROFESOR MADYA
DR. RASHIDI BIN ABBAS \

‘ wl 4
DR. ANITA BINTI ABDUL RANI @ DR. NORIZAN BINTI YUSOF /




SOFT SKILLS

NURTURING FUTURE LEAD

1st Series

Dr Rohana binti Hamzah
Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani
Dr Fatmawati binti Latada
Puan Haslinda binti Hashim
PM Dr Rashidi bin Abbas
Dr Mahyuddin bin Ismail
Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mohd Jusoh
Dr Norizan binti Yusof

Layari:
http://thinkerbookmarket.com



DISCLAIMER
First Publication: April 2022
©Copyright 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or
otherwise, without prior permission of author/s or publisher. The
authors also does not guarantee that the content is suitable for the
reader, but all the content is through the author's own experience and
expertise.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Rohana Hamzah, Dr.

SOFT SKILLS : NURTURING FUTURE LEADERS. 1st Series / Dr
Rohana binti Hamzah, Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani, Dr Fatmawati binti
Latada, Puan Haslinda binti Hashim, PM Dr Rashidi bin Abbas, Dr
Mahyuddin bin Ismail, Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mohd Jusoh, Dr Norizan
binti Yusof.

Mode of access: Internet

elSBN 978-967-2831-47-1

Soft skills.

Leadership.

Government publications--Malaysia.
Electronic books.

Published by:

Centre for Human Sciences,
UMP Gambang

Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Lebuhraya Tun Razak
26300 Gambang, Kuantan
Pahang, Malaysia

Editors:

Anita Abdul Rani
Haslinda Hashim
Hafizoah Kassim



PREFACE

2 WX\ ")-\- o -
AN -

In the name of Allah the Most Gracious and The Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, finally, our dream of publishing an e-book, Soft
Skills (1st Series), has turned into reality. The publication of
this book is more meaningful as it is the first publication by the
Centre of Human Sciences, UMP. This book is written
especially for UMP students. Soft skills has become one of
the university’s compulsory subjects in an effort to nurture
holistic students who are not only excellence in knowledge
and skills but also possess good personalities. Therefore, the
topics discussed in this book are Spiritual Intelligence,
Emotional Intelligence, Manners and Positive Values as a
Leader in terms of Communication and Attitude in daily life
and at work place.

Many thanks to all authors and editors who contributed a lot
of ideas and worked hard to prepare and review their writing
in order to produce high-quality content presentation. Many
thanks also to the Center for Human Sciences (CHS)
management team, led by Dr. Mohd Hilmi Mat Said for giving
us full support in this noble endeavour. Last but not least, to
Dr. Raiha Ahmad, Dr. Intan Indiana and Mrs. Hasmawati
Yahya as consultants for this project, and also to Master Shiro
Global Academy (MSGA) Sdn. Bhd. as provider for the e-
boak store platform.

Dr Rohana binti Hamzah

Head of Soft Skills Department
Centre of Human Sciences
Universiti Malaysia Pahang



AUTHORS

J
Dr Rohana binti Hamzah
(rohanahamzah@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree with honors in
Home Science Education from
Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM,
1997) and Master in Technical and
Vocational Education from
University Teknologi Malaysia
(UTM,2000). Her research interests
are Integrated and Holistic

%  Approaches in Education, TVET

% Education, Instructional Design,
Human Development focusing on
Spiritual Intelligence and Soft Skills.

Dr Fatmawati binti Latada
(fatma@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree with honors in
Human Sciences from the
International Islamic University
Malaysia (1lUM, 1997). She
obtained her Master in Industrial
Psychology from National University
Malaysia (UKM, 2000) and in 2010,
she completed her PHD in
Industrial Psychology also from
[ITUM. Her research interests are :
Training Transfer, Critical Thinking A%
and problem solving, Emotional
Intelligence, Legacy of Divorce

(issues related to single mothers &
orphans) and Soft Skills.

5


mailto:rohanahamzah@ump.edu.my
mailto:fatma@ump.edu.my

AUTHORS

J

Haslinda binti Hashim
(haslinda@ump.edu.my)

She has a degree with honors in
Education (TESL_Teaching
English as A Second Language)
(1994) and Master in Education
(Guidance and Counseling) (2004)
from Universiti Malaya. Still
pursuing her PhD in Human
Technology at UMP. Her research
area is Resiliency, Youth
Development, Soft Skills,
Communication and Public
Speaking

Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani

(anita@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree in Usuluddin
(1993) and Master in Usuluddin
Majoring in Da'wah and Human
Development, (2000) at Universiti
Malaya. While her PhD in Human
Resource Development (2014) was
in UPM. Her research area now is
in Dakwah and Human
Development especially in Spiritual
Intelligence and Emotional
Intelligence.

\\



mailto:haslinda@ump.edu.my
mailto:anita@ump.edu.my

AUTHORS

Associate Professor Dr Rashidi
bin Abbas
(rashidi@ump.edu.my)

He has a Degree in Islamic
Education from Islamic State
University Yogyakarta Indonesia
(1994) and Master in Syariah and
Management (2000) at Universiti of
Malaya. While his PhD in Dakwah
and Human Development (2014)
was in University of Malaya. His
research area now is in Human
Development especially in Spiritual
Intelligence and al-Quran
Memorization.

Dr. Mahyuddin bin Ismail *
(mahyuddin@ump.edu.my)

Dr. Mahyuddin Ismail has academic
qualifications in LLB and MCL from
International Islamic University of
Malaysia, and Ph.D. in Law
(witchcraft law) from Universiti
Kebangsaan Malaysia. His field of
research is mainly in Islamic Medical
Practices and specialized in law
relating to black magic and
witchcraft and partly in Soft Skills,
Human Behavior and Human
Development..


mailto:mahyuddin@ump.edu.my
mailto:rashidi@ump.edu.my

AUTHORS

J

Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mat
Jusoh
(suhardi@ump.edu.my)

He has a degree in Syariah
Studies (2000) at Al-Azhar
University, Master in Syariah
Contemporary Studies at
Universiti Malaya (2005). While
his PhD in Islamic Studies (2015
) was in Universiti Sains

\} ; Malaysia ( USM ). His research
—_— ’ \ ¢ area now is in Islamic human
development.

Dr Norizan binti Yusof
norizanyusof@ump.edu.my

She has a Degree in Human
Resource Management (2010) and
Master in science counseling at
Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM).
While her PhD in Human
technology (2019) was in Universiti
Malaysia Pahang. Her research
area now is in counseling,
psychotherapy, management ,
organizational psychology, spiritual
Intelligence and Emotional
Intelligence.


mailto:suhardi@ump.edu.my
mailto:norizanyusof@ump.edu.my

Authors would like to express their gratitude and
appreciation to the following for their contributions:

% Centre for Human Sciences for training
fund and publication of this e-book

«* Internal and external reviewers from Centre
for Modern Language and Centre for
Human Sciences who reviewed the draft.

% UMP  Designers for the  beautiful
background pictures of UMP, Mr Noor
Azhar Abd Rasid and Mr Azman Md Diah.

% Certified Trainers from Master Shiro Global
Academy (MSGA), Dr Raiha Ahmad, Dr
Intan Indiana Hassan and Mdm. Hasmawati
Yahya for their consultation until this e-book
publish successfully




CONTENT
INTRODUCTION

ISLAMIC SPIRITUAL INTELLIGENCE
Introduction

Definition

Spiritual Intelligence Theory

Know Our Creator

Manners with Our Creator

Know Ourselves

How Spiritual Intelligence Affect our Life
Al-lhsan

The Philosophy of Solat

The Benefit of Soat

Conclusion

References

SPIRITUAL INTELLIGENCE

Introduction

Real Destination

The Owner of The Heaven

What is God’s Command and God’s Prohibition
Decision and Responsibility

Learning Activity 1

Impact of Neglecting Spiritual Intelligence

Learning Activity 2

14

15
17
20
22
23
24
25
26
27
31
33
35
36

37
38
41
41
43
45
46
48



Learning Activity 3

The Concept of Balance in Life

Why Spiritual Intelligence Important
Spiritual Intelligence and Problem Solving
Solving Problem; Why me?

Learning Activity 4

How to Evaluate the Value of Any Product
The Formula for Product Value Analysis
The Value of You and Nature

Why God Send us to this World
Conclusion

References

EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE
Introduction

What is Emotion

Defining Emotional Intelligence
Goleman’s Emotional Intelligence Model
Learning Activity 1

Symptoms of Low Emotional Intelligence
How Emotional Intelligence Operate
Strategies To Build Emotional Intelligence
Learning Activity 2

Learning Activity 3

ABC Model

Conclusion

References

49
50
58
57
Sk
60
61
62
63
68
70
71
72

73
74
77
78
80
81
82
85
92
93
94
08
99



MANNERS AS A LEADER

Introduction

Factors That May Influence Your Manners

Manners Toward Oneself

Faith And Manners In Family
Learn From The Best Role Model
Benefits Of Good Manners
Manners As A Way Of Life

VALUES AS A LEADER
Definition Of Values For A Leader
Positive Values As a Leader
Manners Towards Oneself
Manners Towards Others
Manners Towards Nature
Conclusion

References

COMMUNICATION AS ENGINEERS
Introduction

Appropriate Workplace Manners
Phone Etiquette

Online Meeting Etiquette

Communication Etiquette

CONCLUSION

100

101
102
103
104
106
108
110
114

115
117
121
122
123
124
125

126

127
137
138
140

143



INTRODUCTION

Soft Skills has been recognize as an important
credentials for a competent worker. This e-book
provide a comprehensive guide to learners in
shaping themselves to be a better leaders. The guide
provide an essential information on spiritual
intelligence, emotional intelligence, manners and
communication as a leader.

This guide will help you:

O Unlock vyour real potential by discovering
knowledge about spiritual intelligence

L To be able to aware and manage emotions better

A Transfers your understandings in Spiritual and
Emotional Intelligence into practice as a student
with good manners (personality development)

All these composition are equipped with an
Interesting skills builder to help learners tapping and
harnessing the soft skills qualities.



