

SOFT SKILLS

NURTURING ALTRUISTIC LEADERS

1st Series



DR. MOHD SUHARDI BIN MAT JUSOH



DR. MAHYUDDIN BIN ISMAIL



PROFESOR MADYA
DR. RASHIDI BIN ABBAS



DR. ANITA BINTI ABDUL RANI



DR. ROHANA BINTI HAMZAH



DR. FATMAWATI BINTI LATADA



PUAN HASLINDA @ ROBITA BINTI HASHIM



DR. NORIZAN BINTI YUSOF

SOFT SKILLS NURTURING FUTURE LEADERS

1st Series

Dr Rohana binti Hamzah
Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani
Dr Fatmawati binti Latada
Puan Haslinda binti Hashim
PM Dr Rashidi bin Abbas
Dr Mahyuddin bin Ismail
Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mohd Jusoh
Dr Norizan binti Yusof

Layari:

http://thinkerbookmarket.com

DISCLAIMER

First Publication: April 2022 ©Copyright 2022

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior permission of author/s or publisher. The authors also does not guarantee that the content is suitable for the reader, but all the content is through the author's own experience and expertise.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Rohana Hamzah, Dr.

SOFT SKILLS: NURTURING FUTURE LEADERS. 1st Series / Dr Rohana binti Hamzah, Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani, Dr Fatmawati binti Latada, Puan Haslinda binti Hashim, PM Dr Rashidi bin Abbas, Dr Mahyuddin bin Ismail, Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mohd Jusoh, Dr Norizan binti Yusof.

Mode of access: Internet eISBN 978-967-2831-47-1 Soft skills. Leadership. Government publications--Malaysia. Electronic books.

Published by:

Centre for Human Sciences, **UMP Gambang** Universiti Malaysia Pahang Lebuhraya Tun Razak 26300 Gambang, Kuantan Pahang, Malaysia

Editors:

Anita Abdul Rani Haslinda Hashim Hafizoah Kassim

PREFACE



In the name of Allah the Most Gracious and The Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, finally, our dream of publishing an e-book, Soft Skills (1st Series), has turned into reality. The publication of this book is more meaningful as it is the first publication by the Centre of Human Sciences, UMP. This book is written especially for UMP students. Soft skills has become one of the university's compulsory subjects in an effort to nurture holistic students who are not only excellence in knowledge and skills but also possess good personalities. Therefore, the topics discussed in this book are Spiritual Intelligence, Emotional Intelligence, Manners and Positive Values as a Leader in terms of Communication and Attitude in daily life and at work place.

Many thanks to all authors and editors who contributed a lot of ideas and worked hard to prepare and review their writing in order to produce high-quality content presentation. Many thanks also to the Center for Human Sciences (CHS) management team, led by Dr. Mohd Hilmi Mat Said for giving us full support in this noble endeavour. Last but not least, to Dr. Raiha Ahmad, Dr. Intan Indiana and Mrs. Hasmawati Yahya as consultants for this project, and also to Master Shiro Global Academy (MSGA) Sdn. Bhd. as provider for the e-book store platform.

Dr Rohana binti Hamzah Head of Soft Skills Department Centre of Human Sciences Universiti Malaysia Pahang

4



Dr Rohana binti Hamzah (rohanahamzah@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree with honors in Home Science Education from Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM, 1997) and Master in Technical and Vocational Education from University Teknologi Malaysia (UTM,2000). Her research interests are Integrated and Holistic Approaches in Education, TVET Education, Instructional Design, Human Development focusing on Spiritual Intelligence and Soft Skills.

Dr Fatmawati binti Latada (fatma@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree with honors in Human Sciences from the International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM, 1997). She obtained her Master in Industrial Psychology from National University Malaysia (UKM, 2000) and in 2010, she completed her PHD in Industrial Psychology also from IIUM. Her research interests are Training Transfer, Critical Thinking and problem solving, Emotional Intelligence, Legacy of Divorce (issues related to single mothers & orphans) and Soft Skills.



Haslinda binti Hashim (haslinda@ump.edu.my)

She has a degree with honors in Education (TESL_Teaching English as A Second Language) (1994) and Master in Education (Guidance and Counseling) (2004) from Universiti Malaya. Still pursuing her PhD in Human Technology at UMP. Her research area is Resiliency, Youth Development, Soft Skills, Communication and Public Speaking

Dr Anita binti Abdul Rani (anita@ump.edu.my)

She has a Degree in Usuluddin (1993) and Master in Usuluddin Majoring in Da'wah and Human Development, (2000) at Universiti Malaya. While her PhD in Human Resource Development (2014) was in UPM. Her research area now is in Dakwah and Human Development especially in Spiritual Intelligence and Emotional Intelligence.







Associate Professor Dr Rashidi bin Abbas (rashidi@ump.edu.my)

He has a Degree in Islamic Education from Islamic State University Yogyakarta Indonesia (1994) and Master in Syariah and Management (2000) at Universiti of Malaya. While his PhD in Dakwah and Human Development (2014) was in University of Malaya. His research area now is in Human Development especially in Spiritual Intelligence and al-Quran Memorization.

Dr. Mahyuddin bin Ismail (mahyuddin@ump.edu.my)

Dr. Mahyuddin Ismail has academic qualifications in LLB and MCL from International Islamic University of Malaysia, and Ph.D. in Law (witchcraft law) from Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia. His field of research is mainly in Islamic Medical Practices and specialized in law relating to black magic and witchcraft and partly in Soft Skills, Human Behavior and Human Development..





Dr Mohd Suhardi bin Mat Jusoh (suhardi@ump.edu.my)

He has a degree in Syariah Studies (2000) at Al-Azhar University, Master in Syariah Contemporary Studies at Universiti Malaya (2005). While his PhD in Islamic Studies (2015) was in Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM). His research area now is in Islamic human development.

Dr Norizan binti Yusof norizanyusof@ump.edu.my

She has a Degree in Human
Resource Management (2010) and
Master in science counseling at
Universiti Utara Malaysia (UUM).
While her PhD in Human
technology (2019) was in Universiti
Malaysia Pahang. Her research
area now is in counseling,
psychotherapy, management,
organizational psychology, spiritual
Intelligence and Emotional
Intelligence.



Authors would like to express their gratitude and appreciation to the following for their contributions:

- Centre for Human Sciences for training fund and publication of this e-book
- Internal and external reviewers from Centre for Modern Language and Centre for Human Sciences who reviewed the draft.
- UMP Designers for the beautiful background pictures of UMP, Mr Noor Azhar Abd Rasid and Mr Azman Md Diah.
- Certified Trainers from Master Shiro Global Academy (MSGA), Dr Raiha Ahmad, Dr Intan Indiana Hassan and Mdm. Hasmawati Yahya for their consultation until this e-book publish successfully
- Master Shiro Global Academy (MSGA) for providing us with online e-Bookstore platform

CONTENT

INTRODUCTION

ISLAMIC SPIRITUAL INTELLIGENCE	14
Introduction	15
Definition	17
Spiritual Intelligence Theory	20
Know Our Creator	22
Manners with Our Creator	23
Know Ourselves	24
How Spiritual Intelligence Affect our Life	25
Al-Ihsan	26
The Philosophy of Solat	27
The Benefit of Soat	31
Conclusion	33
References	35
	36
SPIRITUAL INTELLIGENCE	
Introduction	37
Real Destination	38
The Owner of The Heaven	41
What is God's Command and God's Prohibition	41
Decision and Responsibility	43
Learning Activity 1	45
Impact of Neglecting Spiritual Intelligence	46
Learning Activity 2	48

Learning Activity 3	49
The Concept of Balance in Life	50
Why Spiritual Intelligence Important	58
Spiritual Intelligence and Problem Solving	57
Solving Problem; Why me?	59
Learning Activity 4	60
How to Evaluate the Value of Any Product	61
The Formula for Product Value Analysis	62
The Value of You and Nature	63
Why God Send us to this World	68
Conclusion	70
References	71
	72
EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE	
Introduction	73
What is Emotion	74
Defining Emotional Intelligence	77
Goleman's Emotional Intelligence Model	78
Learning Activity 1	80
Symptoms of Low Emotional Intelligence	81
How Emotional Intelligence Operate	82
Strategies To Build Emotional Intelligence	85
Learning Activity 2	92
Learning Activity 3	93
ABC Model	94
Conclusion	98
References	99

MANNERS AS A LEADER	100
Introduction	101
Factors That May Influence Your Manners	102
Manners Toward Oneself	103
Faith And Manners In Family	104
Learn From The Best Role Model	106
Benefits Of Good Manners	108
Manners As A Way Of Life	110
VALUES AS A LEADER	114
Definition Of Values For A Leader	115
Positive Values As a Leader	117
Manners Towards Oneself	121
Manners Towards Others	121
Manners Towards Nature	122
Conclusion	123
References	124
References	123
COMMUNICATION AS ENGINEERS	126
Introduction	
Appropriate Workplace Manners	127
Phone Etiquette	137
Online Meeting Etiquette	138
Communication Etiquette	140
CONCLUSION	143

INTRODUCTION

Soft Skills has been recognize as an important credentials for a competent worker. This e-book provide a comprehensive guide to learners in shaping themselves to be a better leaders. The guide provide an essential information on spiritual intelligence, emotional intelligence, manners and communication as a leader.

This guide will help you:

- Unlock your real potential by discovering knowledge about spiritual intelligence
- ☐ To be able to aware and manage emotions better
- Transfers your understandings in Spiritual and Emotional Intelligence into practice as a student with good manners (personality development)

All these composition are equipped with an interesting skills builder to help learners tapping and harnessing the soft skills qualities.